amounts, which seeks to estimate embedded gains and losses not yet realized.

The conglomerate adopts corporate systems for measuring and controlling market and IRRBB risks, combining internally developed applications with
proven robust third-party solutions.

Furthermore, the conglomerate adopts a structured process for reporting market and IRRBB risk management issues, which includes the periodic
issuance of reports showing the levels of limit usage, the regular conduction of collegiate monitoring forums, and the issuance of specific electronic
messages in situations of limit breaches or operational misalignments.

(ii) Sensitivity analyses

Conglomerate uses two methodologies for sensitivity analysis of its exposures:

Sensitivity analysis 1

Initially, it uses the application of parallel shocks on most relevant risk factor curves. The purpose of this method is to simulate effects on fair value of
Conglomerate’s portfolio in view of possible scenarios, which consider possible fluctuations in market interest rates. Two possible scenarios are
simulated in which analyzed risk would be increased or reduced by 100 base points.

Trading portfolio

Risk factor Concept Exposure
Basic interest rate shock

06/30/2025
+ 100 bps - 100 bps

Fixed rate Risk of changes in fixed interest rates (426,669) (12,224) 11,982
Forex coupons Exchange rate risk of fx coupon 47,027 (369) 362
Price indices Risk of change in price index coupons 246,988 (4,913) 4,816

Trading and Banking Portfolio

Risk factor Concept Exposure
Basic interest rate shock

06/30/2025
+ 100 bps - 100 bps

Fixed rate Risk of changes in fixed interest rates 16,608,864 (233,692) 229,065
Forex coupons Exchange rate risk of fx coupon (1,249,440) (14,530) 14,242
Price indices Risk of change in price index coupons (304,988) (6,418) 6,291

Sensitivity analysis 2

Simulations that measure the effect of changes in market and price curves on Conglomerate exposures for the purpose of simulating effects on
income of three specific scenarios, as follows:

• Scenario 1 - In constructing this scenario, the currencies suffer shocks of 1% over the closing price. The stressed value of the US dollar (DOL-CL
sing value

on June 30, 2025. The curves of fixed-rate yields, price index coupons, foreign currency coupons and other interest rate coupons suffer parallel
shocks of 10 base points, i.e. all the amounts, regardless of the maturity, increase or decrease by 0.10%.